

# CHESTER CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL CALLED MEETING MONDAY, JUNE 8, 2020

## **VIRTUAL WEBINAR LINK:**

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83029739435

### **MINUTES**

#### **COUNCIL MEETING - 7:30 PM**

**PRESENT:** Mayor Wanda Stringfellow; Council Members Mayor Pro Tempore Angela Douglas, William Killian, Carlos Williams, Susan Kovas and Annie Reid; City Administrator Stephanie Jackson; City Attorney Latonya Edwards; and Payroll Specialist/Deputy Clerk Sylvia Young.

ABSENT: Council Members Linda Tinker and William King; and HR Director Carla Roof.

**CALL TO ORDER:** The meeting was called to order at 7:35 PM by Mayor Wanda Stringfellow. Roll call, quorum established.

**PRAYER:** Councilwoman Kovas led Council in prayer.

**PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:** Mayor Stringfellow led Council in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Stringfellow asked Council if there were no objections, she would like to add to the agenda the Juneteenth Proclamation. The Juneteenth Proclamation was added to the agenda.

#### **EXECUTIVE SESSION:**

Motion made by Councilwoman Kovas to enter into Executive Session to discuss Legal Advice – Procurement. Motion seconded by Councilman Killian. Council voted unanimously to enter into Executive Session for the discussion of Legal Advice - Procurement. Council entered into Executive Session at 7:39 PM.

Motion by Mayor Pro Tempo Douglas to move out of Executive Session at 8:25 PM. Motion seconded by Councilwoman Kovas. Council voted unanimously to move out of Executive Session.

Mayor Stringfellow stated that no action was taken in Executive Session. Mrs. Jackson stated that Attorney Edwards joined Council in Executive Session.

Mayor Stringfellow read to Council the Juneteenth Proclamation.

Motion by Mayor Pro Tempo Douglas to accept Juneteenth Proclamation. Motion seconded by Councilwoman Reid. Motion roll call, Council voted unanimously to accept the reading of Juneteenth Proclamation.

Motion by Mayor Stringfellow to suspend contract with R & R Lawn and Landscape, LLC. Motion seconded by Councilwoman Reid. Motion roll call, Council voted unanimously to suspend contract with R & R Lawn and Landscape, LLC.

There being no further business, motion to adjourn by Mayor Pro Tempo Douglas. Motion seconded by Councilwoman Kovas. Council voted unanimously to adjourn meeting. Council meeting adjourned at 8:33 PM.

Respectfull	y sul	bmit	ted	by,
-------------	-------	------	-----	-----

Sylvia Young